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The Date of the Treatise ‘Contra Beccum’  
of Gregory Palamas Revisited*

Abstract: In this paper we try to give some further evidence concerning the chronology of Palamas’ 
treatise Contra Beccum. Taking into consideration different parameters, external and internal, we 
incline to think that this treatise was composed – or, at least, reworked – in 1355, approximately at 
the same period when Palamas published the second edition of his Logoi apodeiktikoi.

Keywords: Gregory Palamas, John XI Bekkos, filioque, Triadology, datation, Augustine, Serbian 
Church Slavonic translation

1.

As is well-known, the first phase of the Hesychast controversy was undoubtedly deter-
mined by the issue of filioque. In 1334–1335 the legates of Curia were sent to Constantino-
ple to negotiate about the union of the Churches.1 The main representative of Byzantine 
Church was Barlaam the Calabrian, learned monk from Seminara, who was well trained in 
ancient Greek philosophy, Aristotelian theory of argumentation included. In order to an-
swer the thesis of his Latin interlocutor, he composed his important work Contra Latinos. 
This treatise was reworked more than once before it reached its final form; namely, since 
some of his polemic tactics were misunderstood by the Byzantines, Barlaam was prompt-
ed to omit some parts of the treatise in its later edition, while some other parts of it he pre-
served as separate opuscula.2

Gregory Palamas, on the other hand, was not directly involved into negotiations. 
However, he was informed about what was going on and approximately at the same 
time he also wrote his famous Logoi apodeiktikoi. In contradistinction to Barlaam, who 
shows far more sensibility for different philosophical argumentative techniques, Palamas 
grounds his polemics in the traditional doctrine on the monarchy of the Father, support-
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ing it with the respective views of Cappadocian Fathers. Contrary to the usual opinion, 
Palamas’ Logoi apodeiktikoi weren’t designed as an answer to the different theses and ap-
proaches of Barlaam the Calabrian.3 As a matter of fact, Palamas wrote this work before 
he was even acquainted with Barlaam’s anti-Latin treatise, wishing in a way to recommend 
himself as a true representative of the Byzantine Church.4

However, apart from Logoi apodeiktikoi, Palamas wrote one more treatise dedicated 
to the triadological issues: namely, his Contra Beccum. In this short work he tries to refute 
some of the main presuppositions of John XI Bekkos, the unionist Patriarch of Constan-
tinople, who was commissioned by Michael VIII Palaiologus to offer a theological ground 
to his political project of the reconciliation with the “Old Rome”. Being anti-unionist at 
the begining, John Bekkos later embraced unionist position5 and voiced some serious ob-
jections to the “Photian Orthodoxy”.6 Although he was deposed in 1282, Bekkos’ positions, 
we believe, continued to make some influence on Orthodox theologians, as confirmed by 
several treatises directed against him, especially those of Gregory of Cyprus and Gregory 
Palamas.

In fact, Palamas’ Contra Beccum was designed to refute Bekkos’ work Epigraphae, 
written around 1282.7 Through this work, which represents a florilegium of different Pa-
tristic quotations, Bekkos was seeking confirmation for his views on the procession of the 
Holy Spirit in Patristic writings (dubia et spuria included).8 Judging by the number of 
manuscripts, this is the most popular of all Bekkos’ writings, in which he used an impres-
sive number of sources,9 proving himself as “a diligent, painstaking researcher who cared 
about fact, because he cared about truth”.10 The treatise was first published, together with 
Palamas’ refutations (Contra Beccum/Antepigraphae) and Bessarion’s answers to Palamas, 
by Peter Arcudius in 1679. Despite some views, it is clear that in this work Bekkos appears 
not as a mere “anthologist”:11 in all probability, he didn’t deal simply with catenae or col-
lections of quotations but actually studied complete Patristic treatises. This is apparent 
from his handling of and references to the sources, as well as from some careful and astute 
analyses he offers in the process.12 This, in turn, means that he does not simply list differ-
ent quotations from Patristic writings which corresponded to his interpretative intention, 

3 Meyendorff 1959: 60, 342; Sinkewicz 2002: 133.
4 Kakridis 1988: 62–65, 81.
5 For the authenticity of Bekkos’ Kehre, see our: Knežević, Stefanović-Banović 2021: 27–28, where one can 
also find references to the relevant studies on this topic. In this book we give a critical edition of Serbian 
Church Slavonic translations of Palamas’ Contra Beccum, Expositio stupendae multitudinis impietatum Barlaa-
mi et Acindyni and Epistula ad Annam Palaeologinam, as well as of Historia brevis of David Disypatos.
6 Cf. Drew 2014: 62–186.
7 For the list of Bekkos’ works and their editions, see: Xexakes 1981: 53–57; Riebe 2005: 123–129.
8 Xexakes 1981: 62–63.
9 For the list of Patristic sources used by Bekkos, see: Riebe 2005: 138–141.
10 Gilbert 2009: 304.
11 Papadakis 1997: 50. For this, see: Gilbert 2009.
12 Gill 1975: 264.
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but tries to capture the internal logic of the writings in which they appear and to interpret 
them contextually.13

Palamas, on the other hand, refutes Bekkos’ positions on two parallel streams. Firstly, 
he questions his hermeneutics and his use of Biblical and Patristic statements, and, second-
ly, he disputes various specific “Latinophrone” theses of the unionist Patriarch. Palamas 
states that Bekkos’ interpretation is opposed to the spirit – and sometimes also to the let-
ter – of the Holy Fathers, missing their very sense and intention.14 Bekkos’ hermeneutics 
is all the more disputable, since he does not manage to discern subtle theological distinc-
tions, such as the distinction between prepositions ἐκ and διά in the realm of Triadology.15 
In this regard, of special interest is Palamas’ view on the so-called “mediation” of the Son in 
the procession of the Holy Spirit. This “mediation”, that Bekkos especially was insisting on, 
actually accepts “all of those who are prudent in divine things”.16 However, according to 
Palamas, it is owed – and the same holds true for the existence of the “order” of divine per-
sons – to the consecution of the “confession” (κατὰ τὴν ὁμολογίαν) or, again, to the limita-
tions of our language.17 So, in contradistinction to Bekkos, for whom the term “order” has 
an essential meaning (συστατική τις ἐστὶ τῆς ἐν τῇ τριάδι τάξεως ἡ φωνὴ αὕτη),18 the “order” 
in God for Palamas depends from some “external” reasons and does not correspond to the 
intratrinitarian relations of divine persons.19 Also, Bekkos’ favorite loci from Cyril of Al-
exandria’s Thesaurus, according to which the Spirit proceeds “from both” (ἐξ ἀμφοῖν), and 

“all the natural properties of the Father pass onto his naturally begotten Son”, in Palamas’ 
view cannot refer to Spirit’s “existence” (ἀλλ᾿ οὐ κατὰ τὴν ὕπαρξιν τοῦ πνεύματος), since 

“natural and essential properties” of the Father pass onto the Son and not to his “hypostat-
ic properties” (τὰ τῆς πατρικῆς ὑποστάσεως). Otherwise, the Holy Spirit, which, according 
to Cyril, also has “essentially and wholly the property of the Father and the Son” (ὅλην ἔχον 
οὐσιωδῶς τὴν ἰδιότητα τοῦ πατρὸς καὶ τοῦ υἱοῦ), would have consequently had also the “hy-
postatic properties of the Father and the Son” and, therefore, would have been “begetter 
and begotten one, and Father of the light, having also property of begetting and process-
ing” (γέννημά τε καὶ γεννήτωρ ἔσται καὶ πατὴρ τῶν φώτων τὸ γεννᾶν καὶ ἐκπορεύειν ἔχον).20

Through a series of different reductiones ad absurdum, Palamas emphasizes how the 
Patristic passages on Son’s “mediation” refer to the Spirit’s origin from the Son’s “essence” 

13 This thesis is not accepted by Xexakes 1981: 91–92.
14 Gregorii Palamae, Contra Beccum 3, Syggrammata I [1962], 165.16–17: «ὁρᾷς ὡς αἱ μὲν τῶν ἁγίων ρήσεις 
ἔχουσιν εὐσεβῶς τε καὶ καλῶς, παρὰ δὲ σοῦ ἐκλαμβάνοντα κακῶς καὶ δυσσεβῶς;»
15 For this, see: Knežević 2015.
16 Gregorii Palamae, Contra Beccum 4, Syggrammata I [1962], 166.10–12.
17 For this, see: Knežević 2012.
18 Joannis Vecci, De unione ecclesiarum 23, PG 141, 68CD.
19 Knežević 2012: 88–90; Alexopoulos 2011: 617: „Zuerst stellt Palamas eine sehr wichtige Beobachtung im 
Hinblick auf die Ordnung an, die sich innerhalb der Trinität findet. Diese Ordnung ist logisch und nicht on-
tologisch zu verstehen“. – For Bekkos’ understanding of the “order” in the realm of Triadology, see: Drew 2014: 
136–140, 144–145; Xexakes 1981: 142.
20 Gregorii Palamae, Contra Beccum 9, Syggrammata I [1962], 170.8–17. For Palamas interpretation of Cyril of 
Alexandria, see: Knežević 2015a.
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and not from the Son’s hypostasis: for “none of them ever said the Holy Spirit proceeds 
from the hypostasis of the Son, but from [the hypostasis] of the Father”.21

The point of the latent agreement of Palamas and Bekkos concerns the emphasis on 
the procession of the Holy Spirit from Son’s “essence” and the divine consubstantiality. But 
while it is impossible for Bekkos to say that the Spirit proceeds from the “essence” of the 
Son without implying that he also proceeds from the “hypostasis” of the Son,22 for simple 
reason that for both the Father and the Son cannot be said that there is an “anhypostaton 
essence”,23 for Palamas, on the other hand, these two represent completely different modes 
of existence and not just “fictional difference” (πεπλασμένη διαφορά). In the same manner, 
the consubstantiality in Palamas is emphasized by the direct reference to the two “caused” 
persons to the Father, while in Bekkos it is structured so that the mediated consubstantiali-
ty of the Spirit with the Father comes to the fore, taking place by communicating of the Fa-
ther’s essence to the Spirit through the Son.

On the other hand, the emphasis on the consubstantiality of the Son and the Holy 
Spirit, which is much more characteristic for Bekkos’ theological optics, is also present in 
Palamas. It is especially underlined in his Logoi apodeiktikoi, but the relationship between 
the Son and the Spirit in the realm of Triadology is emphasized in Contra Beccum as well. 
This is the case, for example, with those places where Palamas says that “the Holy Spirit rests 
upon the Son” (ἐν τῷ υἱῷ διαμένειν τὸ πνεῦμα τὸ ἅγιον), that he “dwells in the Son” (ἐκ τοῦ 
πατρὸς ἐν τῷ υἱῷ διήκειν), that he “accompanies the Logos” (ἐκ τοῦ πατρός εἶναι καὶ τῷ λόγῳ 
συμπαρομαρτεῖν), and that he is “communion and love of the Father and the Son” (οἱ κοινωνίαν 
καὶ ἀγάπην εἶναι λέγοντες τοῦ πατρὸς καὶ τοῦ υἱοῦ τὸ πνεῦμα τὸ ἅγιον). All these statements sig-
nify “that each person relates to the others no less than to himself ”, and that the Spirit, too, 
just like the Son, is “directly from the Father” (ἀμέσως εἶναι καὶ τὸ πνεῦμα […] ἐκ τοῦ Πατρός) 

– which is actually the ground of the relationship between the Son and the Holy Spirit.24

2.

In scholarly literature it has been stated that Palamas’ Contra Beccum does not offer any “in-
ternal indication” regarding its date of composition, which actually means that it is impos-
sible to accurately determine its chronology.25 However, since this work covers the same 
topics as his Logoi apodeiktikoi, some scholars presumed that both treatises were written 
approximately at the same time: around 1335/1336. The fact that in the manuscript tradi-

21 Gregorii Palamae, Contra Beccum 10, Syggrammata I [1962], 172.20–22: «διὸ οὐδεὶς οὐδέποτε τῶν ἁπάντων 
τὸ πνεῦμα τὸ ἅγιον εἴρηκεν ἐκ τῆς ὑποστάσεως εἶναι τοῦ υἱοῦ, ἀλλ᾿ ἐκ τῆς τοῦ πατρός».
22 Joannis Vecci, De unione ecclesiarum 29, PG 141, 88A. Уп. Drew 2014: 151–155.
23 Joannis Vecci, De unione ecclesiarum 29, PG 141, 88D: «καὶ λοιπόν, εἴπερ ὁ ἐκ τῆς οὐσίας τοῦ πατρὸς λέγων αὐτὸ 
ἐκπορεύεσθαι ἐκ τῆς ἐνυποστάτου, λέγει καὶ οὐκ ἀνυποστάτου, οὐ γάρ ἐστιν ἀνυπόστατος ἡ τοῦ πατρὸς οὐσία· παντί 
που δῆλον ὡς ὁ αὐτὸς κρατήσει λόγος καὶ ὁπηνίκα ἐκ τῆς οὐσίας τοῦ υἱοῦ ἀναπηγάζειν τὸ πνεῦμα λέγεται καὶ ἀναβλύζειν, 
ὅτι καὶ ἡ οὐσία τοῦ υἱοῦ ἐνυπόστατος, ὥσπερ ἡ τοῦ πατρός». Cf. Joannis Vecci, Refutatio 15, PG 141, 760B.
24 Gregorii Palamae, Contra Beccum 2, Syggrammata I [1962], 164.18–19.
25 Meyendorff 1959: 344; Chrestou 1962: 158; Lison 1992: 70; Sinkewicz 2002: 138.
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tion these two works usually come together,26 and the context which influenced their com-
position, could support this assumption. Namely, since it deals with anti-Latin (more pre-
cisely, anti-unionist) polemics, the composition of Contra Beccum could be related to the 
actuality of the negotiations led by Barlaam the Calabrian in 1334–1335, at least at the same 
degree in which these negotiations influenced the writing of Logoi apodeiktikoi. However, 
some other parameters confirm our assumption that the treatise Contra Beccum was writ-
ten – or, at least, reworked – much later.

In his very influential monograph on Gregory Palamas, John Meyendorff suggest-
ed that Palamas might have written his Contra Beccum “environ 1336. (?)”.27 However, re-
garding that dating, Meyendorff himself exposed some reservations. He indicated that 
one reference found in Philotheos Kokkinos’ Encomium could be of some importance 
for the exact chronology of this work. In that reference, the Patriarch of Constantinople 
informs us that Palamas, after his return to the “queen of cities”, has published two books 
on the procession of the Holy Spirit against Latins. Philotheos says that these books rep-
resent a “new and remarkable work” (καινόν τινα καὶ ὑπερφυᾶ), which our Church hasn’t 
seen till now. Moreover, compared to this work, all other works against Latins seem to 
be like a children play.28

Palamas’ return to the “queen of cities” took place undoubtedly the 1355, when the 
Archbishop of Salonica was finally released from Turkish captivity. Since Palamas’ Logoi 
apodeiktikoi were written in 1335, and bearing in mind that, apart from this work, the only 
Palamas’ anti-Latin treatise is exactly Contra Beccum, the aforementioned Philotheos’ ref-
erence could concern, according to Meyendorff, this latter work.29 In this same year, ac-
cording to Meyendorff, Palamas, gave a “wider circulation” to his Logoi apodeiktikoi, due 
to the actuality of the anti-Latin polemics of that period.30

However, the problem seems to be the fact that Meyendorff wasn’t aware that there 
were actually two editions of Palamas’ Logoi apodeiktikoi. As Yannis Kakridis demonstrat-
ed more than 40 years ago,31 the version of this Palamas’ treatise that we know from the 
manuscript tradition and use today represents the second, revised edition of the treatise 
initially written in 1335. Kakridis bases his argumentation on the Serbian Church Slavonic 
translation, which preserves exactly the first edition of Logoi apodeiktikoi. This first edition 
is to be found in Codex 88 of the Monastery Dečani and it is considerably shorter than the 
second edition. Kakridis’ thesis was further supported by some new scholarly discoveries.32 
Therefore, the conclusion is that Philotheos’ reference from the Encomium concerns pri-

26 Chrestou 1962: 158.
27 Meyendorff 1959: 343.
28 Philothei patriarchae Constantinopolitani, Encomium, PG 151, 627C.
29 Meyendorff 1959: 344. On the other hand, taking into consideration this Philotheos’s reference, as well as 
the fact that Palamas mentions in his Contra Beccum both Barlaam and Acindynos as “unpious” (see below), 
Chrestou 1962: 158 concludes that both Logoi apodeiktikoi and Contra Beccum were written in 1355.
30 Meyendorff 1959: 342.
31 Kakridis 1988.
32 Kaltsogianni 2009.
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marily this “new” edition of the Logoi apodeiktikoi and not Contra Beccum.33 Consequent-
ly, Philotheos did not “make a mistake” regarding the composition/reworking of Logoi 
apodeiktikoi, as Meyendorff claimed.34

Be that as it may, Meyendorff ’s assumption, although based on false text-evidence, 
must not a priori be dismissed. Let us describe shortly the context that was at work also 
at the time when Palamas “radically reworked”35 his Logoi apodeiktikoi. At that period –
twenty years after the negotiations in which Barlaam the Calabrian participated – the issue 
of Church union was actual again, as part of the project of the only Eastern Roman Emper-
or who was going to be converted to Roman Catholicism: John V Palaiologos.36 After his 
return from the Turkish captivity, Palamas spent some time in Constantinople, where he 
had a public debate with Nicephorus Gregoras in the presence of Pope’s legate Paul. The 

“new”, reworked edition of his Logoi apodeiktikoi could have been caused not only by Pala-
mas’ desire to improve and “polish” its first version, but also – as was the case with the first 
edition from 1335 – by the actuality of these (new) negotiations about Church union and, 
therefore, by the need to enter more readily into dialogue with Latins.

Therefore, Palamas could have written his Contra Beccum for the very same reason 
exactly in this period. Namely, since it was directed against different opinions of the union-
ist Patriarch Bekkos, by this work Palamas could have once more legitimized himself and 
openly declared his position regarding the question of the union of the Churches.

With these observations we have stated what we have already known; namely, that 
there are equally convincing reasons for dating Palamas’ Contra Beccum either in 1335/1336 
or in 1355. However, for its more accurate dating the parallelism with Logoi apodeiktikoi is 
certainly helpful – not at the level of possible “external” inducements, but on the level of 
internal textual analysis. In this regard, we should primarily take into account the first ver-
sion of Logoi apodeiktikoi, which is, as we have said, preserved only in the Serbian Church 
Slavonic translation.

a) Since there are places in the second edition of the Logoi apodeiktikoi that are sim-
ilar or quite identical with the corresponding sections in Contra Beccum, it is important to 
consider whether this is the case when these sections are compared to the first edition of 
Logoi apodeiktikoi. This comparison reveals some visible differences. For example, while 
Contra Beccum 2 corresponds well to Logoi apodeiktikoi II, 59–60 in their later edition, and 
Contra Beccum 11 gives almost verbatim the same section that we find in Logoi apodeiktikoi 
II, 66, in Serbian Church Slavonic version of Logoi apodeiktikoi there are no such sections 
at all.37 From this we could conclude that these (and many other) paragraphs were written 
later, during Palamas’ “radical reworking” of his first dogmatic writing, which took place in 
1355. This would mean that Palamas was parallelly writing his Contra Beccum and working 
on the second edition of his Logoi apodeiktikoi. In this process, having acquainted himself 

33 Kakridis 1988: 74–75.
34 Meyendorff 1959: 342.
35 Kakridis, Taseva 2014: 11.
36 Radić 2013: 392–397.
37 Cf. also: Contra Beccum 2 ≈ Logoi apodeiktikoi I, 25, 28, 29; Contra Beccum 4 ≈ Logoi apodeiktikoi I, 33.
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better with Bekkos’ Epigraphae and trying simultaneously to refute it, he found it appro-
priate to import some passages from his new treatise Contra Beccum into the new edition 
of the Logoi apodeiktikoi. This thesis could be supported by the fact that in Index locorum 
of the “first” edition of Logoi apodeiktikoi one cannot find any reference to John Bekkos.38 
That would mean that Palamas actually dealt with (or even read?) his Epigraphae much lat-
er than 1335 or 1336. On the other hand, trying to convince his auditorium that his new edi-
tion of Logoi apodeiktikoi was basically the same as the previous one, Palamas, in all proba-
bility, deliberately avoided to mention Bekkos’s name.39

b) This hypothesis can additionally be confirmed by the fact that in the seventh para-
graph of Contra Beccum Palamas characterized not only Barlaam but also Acindynos as 

“unpious” ([…] τοῦτο γὰρ τῆς Βαρλαὰμ καὶ Ἀκινδύνου δυσσεβείας έστίν).40 If we take into ac-
count that, on the one hand, Palamas’ controversy with Barlaam did not start before 1337, 
while, on the other, his break-up with his former pupil and friend Gregory Acindynos did 
not occur until 1341 (after the first version of Ad Acindynum III),41 we can also state that 
Contra Beccum was either integrally written in 1355, or it was, just like the Logoi apodeik-
tikoi, retouched in that same year.

c) One additional textual evidence could be helpful in our attempt to finally de-
termine the chronology of the Contra Beccum. As early as 1992, Jacques Lison pointed to 

“l’énigme que représente un passage du ‘Contre Beccos’, impossible à dater avec précision, 
où Grégoire Palamas considère orthodoxe l’idée de l’Esprit comme ‘communion et agapè 
du Père et du Fils’”.42 Five years later, Reinhard Flogaus unequivocally showed that Pala-
mas borrowed, sometimes verbatim, in his mature writing Capita CL some ideas and pas-
sages from Augustine’s De trinitate, which he read in Maximus Planoudes’ translation.43 
These borrowings certainly included the image of the Holy Spirit as the “love” of the Father 
and the Son.44 However, the “Augustinian” place from Contra Beccum, which equally iden-
tifies the Holy Spirit as a “love” (agape) of the Father and the Son, Flogaus did not notice 
on that occasion, having dated this treatise in 1335.45 Nevertheless, taking into account the 
aforementioned reference of Lison,46 Flogaus suggested ten years later that this “discovery 
might have consequences for the dating of this work”.47

38 Kakridis, Taseva 2014: 513–521. However, this thesis could be challenged by the fact that even in the first 
edition of his Logoi apodeiktikoi Palamas comments upon the subject of the “order” of persons of the Holy 
Trinity, which is also the issue analysed by Bekkos. Cf. Kakridis, Taseva 2014: 110–118, 170–174.
39 For example, in Logoi apodeiktikoi II, 66, where Palamas undoubtedly refutes some of the thesis from Epi-
graphae, he does not mention Bekkos name at all, using neutral «φησίν».
40 Gregorii Palamae, Contra Beccum 7, Syggrammata I [1962], 168.21–22.
41 Nadal 1974. Cf. Heyden 2017.
42 Lison 1992: 70. Gregorii Palamae, Contra Beccum 2, Syggrammata I [1962], 164.14–15.
43 Papathomopoulos, Tsavare, Rigotti 1995.
44 Sinkewicz 1988: 116–124.
45 Flogaus 1997: 447; Flogaus 2008: 67. This place, however, was found by Demetracopoulos 1997: 158–159. 
46 Lison 1994: 89; Flogaus 1998.
47 Flogaus 2008: 67.
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Now, if we take into consideration the fact that the year 1344 is the terminus post 
quem for Palamas’ acquaintance with Augustine’s De trinitate,48 we will get another con-
firmation that his Contra Beccum was written much later than the date usually assigned to 
the composition of this work.49

Of course, we should also consider the possibility suggested by Sinkewicz, accord-
ing to which Palamas’ “problematic reference” of Augustinian type on the Holy Spir-
it as “the communion and love of the Father and the Son” is owed to some “‘Latinoph-
rone’ florilegium”,50 or, again, Lison’s claim that this reference is possibly to be found 
in Bekkos’ Epigraphae.51 The latter suggestion should be rejected, since in Epigraphae 
the aforementioned idea cannot be located. As for the Sinkewicz’s hypothesis, it still re-
mains open. However, what is more than certain is that through another writing, which 
is not a “‘Latinophrone’ florilegium”, but, on the contrary, an eminently anti-Latin trea-
tise, Palamas could have firstly acquainted himself – even before reading Augustine’s De 
trinitate – with the idea of   the Spirit as “the love of the Father and the Son”. This is, as 
we have shown elsewhere,52 Barlaam’s treatise Contra Latinos, where the learned Cal-
abrian brings forth the Latin’s thesis that the “Holy Spirit is love between the Father and 
the Son” (яко любовь  дх сты ѡца и сна).53 This formulation was by all probability ex-
posed by some of Barlaam’s (Dominican)54 interlocutors and, despite its obvious Augus-
tinian origin, it should be related to the Summa theologica of Thomas of Aquinas, whom 
Barlaam mentions directly more than once.55 Be that as it may, it corresponds well to 
the formulation in Palamas’ Contra Beccum, with the important note that the latter is 
nevertheless somewhat broader: namely, it says that the “Holy Spirit is the communion 
and love of the Father and the Son” (κοινωνίαν καὶ ἀγάπην […] τοῦ πατρὸς καὶ τοῦ υἱοῦ τὸ 
πνεῦμα τὸ ἅγιον).56 Therefore, if we keep in mind that the Bishop of Hippo often refers 
to the Spirit as “community” and “love”, and that in one place he even explicitly says that 
the Spirit is ἀγάπη and κοινότης,57 we can conclude that Palamas’ most probable source 
in this respect is nevertheless Augustine’s work De trinitate. This would bring us back 
once again to our thesis, according to which the Contra Beccum was written (or at least 
completed) around 1355.

It turns out that Palamas challenged the Church union and the respective views of 
the unionist Patriarch John Bekkos by using the writing of an eminently Western author – 

48 Flogaus 1997: 103.
49 Flogaus 2008: 67.
50 Sinkewicz 2002: 163–164.
51 Lison 1994: 89.
52 Knežević 2020: 77–79.
53 Kakridis, Taseva 2014: 349.13–14; Barlaam Calabro, Tractatus A, IV, 6, Fyrigos 1998: 558.44–45.
54 Cf. Sinkewicz 1980: 498–499.
55 Thomae Aquinatis, Summa theologica 1, q. 37, art. 1 et 2. 
56 Gregorii Palamae, Contra Beccum 2, Syggrammata I [1962], 164–14–15.
57 Flogaus 1998: 22–23.
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the one whom, despite openly advocating filioque, he elsewhere calls “a wise and apostolic 
husband” («ἐπεὶ καί τις τῶν σοφῶν καὶ ἀποστολικῶν ἀνδρῶν φησιν […]»).58
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